. J TB-PF30 Professional wheel truing stand
teol excellence Instruction

Parts description Visit operation detail at Super B

Website:http://www.superbiketool.com/,
Click Product = Wheelset truing stands =p 1. mp TB-PF30

NO PARTS
Ty |Body
@ |Base
@ |Hub holder set

3-1 |Hub holder

32 |Spacer

3-3 | Star knob

@ | M6 flat head screw
& | M6 nut

@& |M8 nut

(7> |Radial measuring set
7-1 |M2.5 screw

7-2 |U-shaped holder
7-3 |Roller

7-4 | Sex bolt

7-5 |Mating screw

7-6 | Spring

All-purpose arm

8-1 |Fine-tuning knob
8-2 |Knob
8-3 |Washer A
8-4 | Dial indicator knob
@ |Upright
Dial indicator
@ |Double-ended wrench
@ |Hexwrench 2 mm
@@ |Hexwrench 3 mm
(Packed Inja bag) (Packed in a bag) © |Hex Wl’?l’lch 4 mm
& e— @ Hub holder set ® |Measuring rule.r
g_@ &D @ |Lateral measuring set
@I\%ﬂat head screw*2 : . (ﬁb a?s:éif‘nded 7-1 | M2.5 screw
EME nut2 33 R 16-1|Washer B
EME nur2 Eg:;;gggcr;?ger*z g :: xi:z: i m:*; 16-2 | Deep groove ball bearing
® (S-9)Btar knak?2 © Hex wrench 4 mm™ 16-3 | Barrel nut
16-4 | M3 flat head screw
@lateral maasuring so(Packed in 2 bag) @ Radial measuring set({Packed in a bag) 16-5 | L-bracket

_\._\._\_\_l_l_l_L_LM_I._\.NMNNNNN_L_L_L_L_\_\._\.NNNNNNN—L—L9'
=

16-

7' 2\( & —16-3 7-

71 7-5 )@—7'4

16-+0 % Y, :

16-1)Washer B*1 f’ * p° T%”S
7-1

16-2)Deep groove ball bearing™1 16-4

16-3)Barrel nut1 16-5 7-)M25 screw™1 55
16-4)M3 flat head screw™1 7-2)U-shaPed holder*
16-5)L-bracket1 (7-1)M2.5 screw™1 7-3)Roller 1

7-4)Sex bolt™1
7-5)Mating screw™1
7-6)Spring™

(Packed in a bag)
(8-3)Washer A*2

83—0 @

Pl

06.00.2020.05.07




TB-PF30 Professional wheel truing stand
teol excellence Instruction

2| Assembly

1. Install the base @ and body @) with double-ended wrench 3, hex wrench 4 mm {3, M6 flat head
screw @ and M6 nut &. Then, install hub holder set 3 on uprights @.(see picture 1)
2.Firstly, loosen the knob(8-2)of all-purpose arms @), and use double-ended wrench (3 to assemble
all-purpose arms @ and washer A(8-3)on the body ().(see picture 2)
(Note: In case you do not assemble washer A(8-3), the uprights @ will not be operated.)
3.Loosen the dial indicator knob(8-4), set the two dial indicators (0 separately on all-purpose arms @),
and then tighten the dial indicator knob (8-4).(see picture 3)
4.Assemble the radial measuring set (@ on dial indicator 0.
4-1 Remove the contact point of the right dial indicator (0.
4-2 Assemble M2.5 screw(7-1), U-shaped holder(7-2), and spring(7-6)on the right dial indicator
by hex wrench 2 mm §2.(see picture 3)
4-3.Assemble roller(7-3), sex bolt(7-4)and mating screw(7-5)on U-shaped holder(7-2)
by 2 hex wrenches 3 mm {3.(see picture 4)
5.Assemble the lateral measuring set {8 on dial indicator (0.
5-1.Remove the contact point of the left dial indicator (0.
5-2.Assemble M2.5 screw(7-1), L-bracket(16-5)on the left dial indicator (10 by hex wrench 2 mm 2.
(see picture 5)
5-3.Assemble M3 flat head screw(16-4), washer B(16-1), deep groove ball bearing{16-2), barrel
nut{16-3)on L-bracket(16-5)by hex wrench 2 mm {2 and slotted screwdriver.(see picture 6)

Be aware of the direction of base 2. Be sure to loosen the knob 8-2 hefore adjusting the
The longer side should face the operator. all-purpese arms @ for fear of breaking the inside joint.

F

-
>
L-
L
U
(Picture 4)

16-
16'%
6-4
%\;’>| 16-2
rJ
L

16-5

U

(Picture 5) (Picture 6)

P2

06.00.2020.05.07




TB-PF30 Professional wheel truing stand

teol excallence Instruction

3 I nStrUCtlon ( ii Please securely fix the hub on uprights @)

to ensure the truing accurately.

Rim truing :

1.8et the hub on uprights @ which are suitable for quick-release hub and threaded hub.(see picture 8)

2.1f the hub is a thru-axle hub{12 to 20 mm), please set the hub holder set (3} on the top of uprights @.
(see picture 7)

3.Move the measuring ruler @3 to be close to the rim and proceed initial truing till the tolerance of radial
and lateral is less than = 2 mm.(see picture 8)

(Notice: The tolerance must be less than measuring range of dial indicator (0.)

4 Put the measuring ruler §3 away when initial truing is done.

5.Loosen the knob(8-2)to make the dial indicator (0 to be close to the rim{without actual contactand
then tighten it (8-2).

6.Adjust the fine-tuning knob(8-1)to make the dial indicator 40 contacted the rim.(see picture 9)

7.Make sure the dial indicators (0 are vertical with the rim.

8.True the rim precisely according to the dial indicator (0.

9.Suggest truing with wheel alignment gauge (TB-1930)(optional).

10.When truing is done, adjust the fine-tuning knob(8-1)to keep the dial indicator (0 away from the rim.

11.Loosen the knob(8-2)to move the dial indicator (0 away from the rim and then tighten it (8-2).

12.Check and calibrate it with truing stand correction gauge(TB-PF33)(optional).

The measuring range of dial indicator @ is from 0.01mm
to 5 mm. Please avoid exceeding the maximum

e

Truing of
radial & lataral

While assembling the left all-pumpose arm @), please keep the dial
indicator (3 from physical impact or it could lose its accuracy.

Initial
truing

(Picture 8)

o i, A
;’/ o o

Rotor truing : (Picture 10) (Picture 11)
1.Loosen the knob(8-2)and remove the left all-purpose arm @.
2.Install the all-purpose arm @) on the left upright @ with M8 nut &.(see picture 10)
3.Loosen the knob(8-2)to make the dial indicator (10 to be close to the rotor(without actual contact)
and then tighten it (8-2).
4. Adjust the fine-tuning knob(8-1)o make the dial indicator (0 contacted the rotor.(see picture 11)
5.Make sure the dial indicator (0 is vertical with the rotor. (Notice: Avoid the dial indicator from touching
the heat dissipation hole)
6.True the rotor precisely according to dial indicator (0 by rotor truing fork(TB-MW40)(optional).
7. When truing is done, adjust the fine-tuning knob(8-1)to keep the dial indicator 40 away from the rotor. P3
8.Loosen the knob(8-2)to move the dial indicator 0 away from the rotor and then tighten it (8-2). 06.00.2020.05.07




-
-]

teol excellence

TB-PF30

HRAMBIE G MERTHIANE

EAEA )2

»

(HHE P — Ml T B 3

o ©—0 (sl

g 31
SmAEMS2 S
SR *2
A e

® (3-3) RV BEl 2

@ FHEN (MR ﬁ?#*iﬂﬁ?ﬁﬁ)

nau 16- ?@ o163
16-1) EA]B* 1 16 +o *
16-2) TR I BR A1
(16-3) s b 5 i1 16 5
(16-4) [%IBE%EMI

(16-5) ISHRIER (7-1) IEEEM2.5M

aFdlIR{YE % Rl %Super B

EHihttp://www.superbiketool.com/fl F » BB
Product mp Wheelset truing stands mp 1. mp TB-PF30

LI EL )]
O TIRZER

@ |

@ |fesiit’e
3-1

=
HI

33 Eﬂiﬁﬁi

@ | MAEERME
® |iiEme

® |UgiEMs

@ | o BT
71 | BERRM2.5
72 |UBHER
73 | Bl

7-4 | IR (B}
7-5 | HERE ()
76 |

B Rk
8-1 | fiaklatt

8-2 | §kyithedlt
8-3 | En]A

8-4 | O ikl
EIp
[5pis
HHIRF

AAPT 3 mm
AAHT 4 mm

(TH—Er a3

{@J L [NF S 7-1

CAHEE 2 mm* .
GARHE 3 mn2 16-2 | ZEIS IRk ik

G fWE 4 mt 16-3 | K5 PRSI fith

& kR
i 2l
IERREM2.5

16-1 #tu[B

©
@
@ | AAHT2mm
&)
@
\Ej
®

16-4 | A& M3

1wy BRI E Y
{s-0)FEm| A*2

83—0 @

TERH (RENETF— BT 16-5 | IS HRISIE B

BEl _
7—@ )

7-1) IgEkmM2 51
7-2) URTHL A
7-3) il

7-4) SIS (B)) 1
7-5) B SRER (B) 1

7-6) P

= A || A a2 22 N2~ NN NN 222 ]= NN RDINDIN N ==

R

7-2

P1
06.00.2020.05.07




TB-PF30  S¥MEE (RS0 &

teol excellence

2

ST 2

1R DRFO ~ A fdiF4 mm@ -~ IPYERRRMe@ BLBRIEMe SR 2P IE F RS OB -
PSRRI SO - (mE—Riy)
2. AR T SRR RS (8-2) Mkt - FHEM BT T O 4% A ISR e Sk R A (8-3) IR B IE & LD
ko (mE ) GES: MORHISE REG] A (8-3) » S ERindl A S O HREBIHE)
3@%@%@;&%% (8-4) - WM N0 ER B RES & - IS sk (8-4) -
Y
4 B EENREHOP a0 L -
4-1 GG s R OPESHE I -
4-2tﬁ%§%@?52 mm@® -+ AFERFEM2.5(7-1) ~ URIFERR (7-2) Bl (7-6) (IR Gl A ek | -
=
4-3 MBS A3 mmQ - fIZEER (7-3) ~ BEURHR (B (7-4) BURIRERSR (1) (7-5)
FBURER (7-2) | - (&P BiR)
5l N REHeR a sk L -
5-1 8 MG sy 8ROPESHIE I -
52%]{?&?}?%})2 mm@® s AFEREERM2.5(7-1) ~ KibRIBIER (16-5) PN A 780 | -
Y
5-3 BN FIF2 mm@Bd A F » IS ERBRMS (16-4) ~ FEW]B (16-1) ~ PRIIRERlR (16-2)
S BRIRI e il (16-3) BRI bRISIEHR (16-5) L - (MRS i)

ARG ERIRRE 5 1) - 3 WA PAFIERPECN] > wiD b LA SR i
Felt— 2 EERI# fil BIE(8-2) > 5 FU0 R P50 0 00 I i O

06.00.2020.05.07




TB-PF30 SUEMIRIFE fiH SR

teol excellence

3] BB (1 R
Pl : —
1 EAESURRIRE O L - AR Gl.O 8 — i A A O fE5: - (I \IOR) B
2. 14 fE SR EUBALD FE35% (12-20 mm) - gIEES R OI E TR R QI - (iE L)
3B E R NoBTHlE - M1y Pk TR R ik IR A 2 mm o (I VBR)

G : SUR SV K1 S 8RO i A1)
4 PIBLIE eI % - R OB - .
5.JCEASR RS (8-2) - Fitbmlh iy BBk (A BEfile) - PIiyst st (8-2) S5 -
6.k PN Bl (8-1) - alé i Jr BRCOBE ARG - ClnlE L Pior)
7 JlEwd v oy SR BTl 12 T () -
8. BLH 71 5) SR ORI BB T RTHERR T - _
9. 85 RSB el O e i 3 A (TB-1930) (G 3 B -
105 ik 58 )k Bkl RE D0k It (8-1) - ik v 7y SRl Bl -
11 PSR hesl (8-2) - PRp il S SRR BRI TEl Z 1R SR e Sil (8-2) BHE -
12 R ACH B B BOE BB (TB-PF33) GElC) - B ARG RIEEILE -

BrEkoi SR E30.01 mm~5 mm
(A’ o IO 5 o S e i il )

H12E 7 0N B 1 SRV - G5 2038 1 ST 80
M2 - DI

BREEHZ L :
1 RRRERIE sl (8-2) - A% Jc Dl B W BRPECBF I - B

2. I IRIANVS @i By I SR PEO 18] 5E 1> Je MR O L - (Ml |- Pin)

3.JRRASRIE sl (8-2) - A5l i sy BROOE iR (D miekild) - ¥ BRIt (-2) B -
4RGN S (8-1) - il i Zr RCOBERIRRA - (MM —Piw)

5. w8 1 7y SROBLERAE 2 TN ) - (RESE:RRIERY - g 62 1 > R L)

6. BUIR i 73 SR ORI T DR TERSIE - R RINCRRIER T H (TB-MwW40) GERC) BEH] -

7 RIS IR BRI IGM S (8-1) - SR SROOBRDHIRGE -

8. R FASR I sl (8-2) - Piep Y /) SRR ARG 2 12 s SRR e St (8-2) Bk - P3

06.00.2020.05.07




	
	圖紙和視圖
	模型


	
	圖紙和視圖
	模型


	
	圖紙和視圖
	模型



